17 Russellville� s Response to the Commission� s Order of July 3, 2002, Item 20,
Table 13.

18 (207,175.9 / 449,840.8) x (96.59 / 322.05) = 0.1381.

2. Based upon Russellville� s adjusted test-period operations, Russellville� s total

annual revenue requirement to provide water service to the Districts is $464,094.

3. Based upon Russellville� s sales to the Districts during Fiscal Year 2002, a

wholesale rate of $2.24 per 1,000 gallons of water will produce annual revenue

sufficient to meet Russellville� s cost of serving the Districts.

4. The rate proposed by Russellville is unreasonable and should be denied.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The rate proposed by Russellville is denied.

2. The rate of $2.24 per 1,000 gallons of water is approved for water service

rendered by Russellville to Logan Districts on and after the date of this Order.

3. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Russellville shall file revised tariff

sheets reflecting the rate approved herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 21st day of October, 2002.

By the Commission

TABLE I

ADJUSTED TEST YEAR OPERATING EXPENSES

Actual Pro Forma
Operating Pro Forma Operating
Expenses Adjustments Expenses

Operating Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance:

Power $ 194,938 $ 0 $ 194,938
Salaries & Wages 550,197 (66,792) 483,405
Chemicals 83,692 0 83,692
Testing/Analysis Fees 0 13,488 13,488
Office 9,102 0 9,102
Other 1,158 0 1,158
Uniforms 8,351 0 8,351
Building Maintenance 5,402 0 5,402
Vehicle Maintenance 15,195 0 15,195
Other Maintenance 39,132 (33,092) 6,040
Gas & Oil 6,618 0 6,618
Utilities 11,380 0 11,380
Water Line Maintenance 60,638 (37,141) 23,497
Repair & Maintenance 500 0 500
Retirement Insurance 149,519 0 149,519
Workers Compensation 14,874 0 14,874
KIA Service Fee 0 1,479 1,479
Vacation 6,657 0 6,657
Travel 1,065 0 1,065
Legal/Professional 64,273 (35,951) 28,322
Safety 7,584 0 7,584
Training 747 0 747
Property /Liability Insurance 33,010 0 33,010

Total Operation & Maintenance $1,264,032 $(158,009) $1,106,023
Depreciation - Capitalized O&M 170,474 1,580 172,054
Depreciation - Bonded Facilities 105,925 0 105,925
Amortization - Pump Repairs 0 1,241 1,241
Amortization - Rate Case Expense 0 3,397 3,397
Payroll Taxes 0 40,377 40,377

Total Operating Expenses $1,540,431 $(111,414) $1,429,017

TABLE II

DEBT SERVICE

Year

Bonds

KIA
1993

Series 1998
Series
1972

Series
1991

Series
1999

Bond
Debt

Service
Total Debt

Service

Water
Allocation
9.033%

2003 408,580 36,907 13,573 8,725 234,538 293,743 97,679
2004 410,943 37,120 13,573 8,625 236,718 296,036 97,679
2005 407,876 36,843 13,573 9,025 238,348 297,789 97,679

1,227,399 110,870 40,719 26,375 709,604 887,568 293,037

Average 409,133 36,957 13,573 8,792 236,535 295,856 97,679

TABLE III

WATER PRODUCED AND SOLD

Gallons Percent

Water Produced 577,635.6

Retail Sales 242,665.0 53.94%

Sales to Wholesale 207,175.9 46.06%

Total Sales 449,840.9

Plant Use 28,881.8 5.00%

Line Loss 98,912.9

Less Unmetered Buildings 788.9

Other 6,480.0

Actual Loss 91,644.00 15.87%

TABLE IV

JOINTLY USED LINES

Line Size
Miles of

Line
Inch-Miles

Jointly Used
Miles

Jointly Used
Inch-Miles

0.75 0.45 0.34

1.00 1.52 1.52

1.25 2.42 3.03

1.50 1.12 1.68

2.00 13.79 27.58

2.50 0.49 1.23

3.00 0.95 2.84

4.00 5.59 22.35

6.00 20.31 121.88 2.37 14.20

8.00 6.34 50.68 3.10 24.77